RESOLUTION NO. 526-00

FILE NO. 001019

[Renaming a School]

URGING THE SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL DISTRICT'S SCHOOL BOARD TO NAME A SCHOOL AFTER FILIPINO COMMUNITY LEADER/ACTIVIST VIOLETA "BULLET" MARASIGAN.

WHEREAS, Violeta Marasigan, who was fondly know as Bullet, was a beloved member of the both the Filipino American and the San Francisco community; and,

WHEREAS, Bullet came to the United States as a student and immediately became involved in her community; and,

WHEREAS, She was active in local Filipino American politics and community causes, be it the International Hotel, the feminist movement or human rights; and,

WHEREAS, Bullet dedicated her life as a counselor and a social worker and worked mainly with Asian and Filipino at-risk-youths and new immigrants; and,

WHEREAS, Bullet fought for the reopening of the Filipino Education Center and the rebuilding of the Bessie Carmichael Elementary School; and,

WHEREAS, Bullet was a fighter and there was never a battle to big for her; and,

WHEREAS, Bullet could be found wherever there was a battle to be fought or an Asian person needed help; and,

WHEREAS, Bullet is a veteran of many political battles both in the Philippines and in the Bay Area; and,

WHEREAS, Bullet is sorely missed and will not be forgotten; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors urges the San Francisco Unified School District's School Board to name a school after Filipino Community Leader/Activist Violeta "Bullet" Marasigan.

SUPERVISOR, YEE, BROWN, AMMIANO, YAKI BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 001019

Date Passed:

Resolution urging the San Francisco School District's School Board to name a school after Filipino Community Leader/Activist Violeta "Bullet" Marasigan.

June 5, 2000 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Yaki, Yee Absent: 1 - Teng File No. 001019

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 5, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

JUN 1 6 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

File No. 001019